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Safety Instructions

This safety instruction gives a quick overview of the safety precautions to be taken in connection with
any work of this product.

This safety instruction is a supplementary document, and all safety instructions will appear again in
relevant sections of the installation and operating instructions.

Before installing and using the product carefully read the whole of this manual before using the

device for the first time and keep it for future reference. The user must strictly observe the accident
prevention regulations in force in their respective country.

A Risk of Harm to People or property

1 This device complies IEC 61800-3 Class 2 emission regulation. In a domestic environment may cau-
se radio interference, in which case supplementary mitigation measures may be required.

2 Inverter may produce the very high surge voltage on the motor. Please make sure the motor spe-
cification that can be driven by inverter.

3 Do not let children play with the Inverter.

A Electrical Risk

1 Before removing the cover of the Inverter for any maintenance work, ensure you disconnect the
mains voltage and wait 5 minutes for the electronic circuit board to discharge any residual voltage
inside.

2 Before removing the cover of the Inverter for any electrical connection, ensure you disconnect the
mains voltage and wait 5 minutes for the electronic circuit board to discharge any residual voltage
inside.

3 Never disconnect the inverter while the motor is rotating. This action can cause irreparable da-
mage to the Inverter and affect the other electronic systems connected to the same electric grid.

4 Although the pump is not operational (red POWER LED blinking), the electrical supply must still be
cut off to the whole Inverter for any maintenance work.

5 Ground cable must be connected properly. If the ground cable is not connected, there is an increa-
sed risk of electric shock or fire.

6 Only use residual-current circuit breakers of Type B.
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UHCcTpyKuuM 3a besonacHocT

Tasu UHCTPYKLMA 3a 6e3onacHOCT Aasa 6bp3 npernes Ha MepKuTe 3a 6e30nacHoCT, KouTo TpsAbea Aa
6bAaT B3eTM BbB BPb3Ka C BCAKA paboTa C TO3M NPOAYKT.

Ta3u MHCTPYKLMA 32 6e30MaCHOCT € A0MbAHUTENEH LOKYMEHT U BCUYKM MHCTPYKLUMM 32 Ge3onacHoCT
e ce 6bAAT NPeACTaBAHN OTHOBO B CbOTBETHUTE Pa3fe/nv Ha MHCTaNaLMATa U MHCTPYKLUUKUTE 3a
eKcnnoatayus.

Mpeau Aa MHCTanupaTte M M3NoN3BaTe MPOAYKTa, NpoyeTeTe BHMMATENHO LANOTO PbKOBOACTBO,
npeav 4a U3nosi3eaTe YCTPOMCTBOTO 3a MbPBU MbT U ro 3anaseTe 3a 6baewwy cnpasku. NMotpebutenart
TpA6GBa CTPMKTHO Aa Cnas3Ba AeicTeawuTe pasnopeabu 3a nNpegoTBpaTABaHe Ha 3/10MONYKU B
CbOTBETHaTa AbprKaBa.

PUCK OT HapaHABaHe Ha XOpa UK NOBPeXKAaHe Ha UMYLLECTBO

1 ToBa ycTpoictBo oTroBaps Ha IEC 61800-3 Knac 2 Ha periameHTa 3a emucuun. B gomaluHa cpega
MOXe [a Cb3/aBa PagMo CMYLLEHWUA, KaTo B TO3M C/y4Yaill MOXKe Aa Ce Ha/oXKW NpUaaraHeTo Ha
LOMbAHUTENHU MEPKU 32 HAMaNABaHeE.

2 VIHBepTOPBT MOXKe Aja NPOM3BENKAA MHOTO BUCOKO HAaMNpeXeHWe Npu cTapTupaHe Ha ABuraTens.
Mons, yseperte ce, ue cneumdmKaLmaTa Ha ABUraTeNs MOXKe 3 ce YyNpaBassa oT UHBEPTOP.

3 He nossonsBgaiite Ha Aeuarta ga urpaat ¢ MHeepTopa.

EneKtpuyecku puck

1 Mpean pa oTcTpaHUTe Kanaka Ha MHBepTopa 3a KakBaTo M Aa e onepauua No NOAAPBIKKA,
U3K/IO4ETE MPEKOBOTO HAaNPEeXKeHWE U U34aKaliTe 5 MUHYTU eNeKTPOHHaTa NaaTka Aa pa3ToBapu
BCAKAKBO OCTAaTbYHO HaMpeKeHue B Hero.

2 Mpeay aa OTCTpaHUTE Kanaka Ha MHBEPTOPA 33 KaKBaTo M [ia e efIeKTPUYEeCKa BPb3Ka, U3KkaodeTe
MPEXKOBOTO HanpexeHue W U3vakanTe 5 MUHYTU eNeKTPOHHATa NaaTka Aa ocBoboAM BCAKAKBO
Ha/IMYHO OCTaTbYHO HaMpPEeXeHWe B Hero.

3 HuKora He M3KNKOYBaITE MHBEPTOPA, AOKATO MOTOPLT Ce BbPTU. ToBa AEMCTBME MOXKe A3 HaHece
Henonpasuma NoBpeAa Ha MHBEPTOPA M Aa 3acerHe Apyrute eNeKTPOHHU CUCTEMM, CBBP3aHU KbM
CblLaTa eNekTpUYecKa Mpexa.

4 Bbnpeku, 4ye nomnata He pabotu (yepseHmaT CBET/IMHEH MHOWKATOP mura), enekTpuyeckoTo
3axpaHBaHe TpAbBa ga 6bAe NPEKbCHATO Ha LeNMs WMHBEPTOP 3a BCAKAKBU OEWHOCTU MO

noaApbiKKa.

5 3azemuTenHUAT Kaben TpabBa Aa 6bAe CBbpP3aH NPaBUIHO. AKO 3a3eMUTE/IHUAT Kaben He e
CBbP3aH, CbLLECTBYBa NOBULLIEH PUCK OT TOKOB yAap UM NOXKap.

6 M3non3BsaiiTe camo NPeKbCBayYM 3a OCTaTbyeH TOK Ha BepuraTa ot Tvn B.
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Bezpecnostni pokyny

Tyto bezpecnostni pokyny poskytuji struény prehled bezpeénostnich opatreni, ktera je tfeba dodrzo-
vat pfi praci s timto vyrobkem.

Jedna se o doplrikovy dokument a vSechny bezpecnostni pokyny budou znovu uvedeny v pfislusnych
Castech navodu k instalaci a obsluze.

Pred instalaci a pouZivanim vyrobku si pfed prvnim pouZitim zafizeni peclivé prectéte cely tento
navod a uschovejte jej pro budouci pouziti. Uzivatel musi disledné dodrZovat predpisy o prevenci
uraz( platné v jeho zemi.

1

1

A Riziko Skody na zdravi osob nebo na majetku

Toto zafizeni splfiuje normu IEC 61800-3 tfidy 2 pro emise. V domacim prostfedi mlze zplsobovat
radiové ruseni, v takovém pripadé mohou byt vyZzadovana dodatecna opatreni ke zmirnéni ruseni.

Méni¢ maze vytvaret velmi vysoké prepéti na motoru. Ujistéte se, Ze specifikace motoru umoziuji
pohon ménicem.

Nedovolte détem, aby si s ménicem hraly.

A Riziko urazu elektrickym proudem

Pted sejmutim krytu ménicée pro jakoukoli idrzbu se ujistéte, Ze jste odpojili sitové napéti, a pocke-
jte 5 minut, nez se deska elektronickych obvodu vybije od zbytkového napéti uvnitt.

Pred sejmutim krytu ménice kvuli jakémukoli elektrickému pripojeni se ujistéte, Ze jste odpojili
sitové napéti, a pockejte 5 minut, nez se deska elektronickych obvodu vybije od zbytkového napéti
uvnitt.

Nikdy neodpojujte méni¢, pokud se motor otaci. Tato ¢innost mizZe zpUsobit nenapravitelné
poskozeni ménice a ovlivnit ostatni elektronické systémy pripojené k téze elektrické siti.

Prestoze Cerpadlo neni v provozu (Cervena LED kontrolka napajeni blika), je tfeba pro pfipadnou
udrzbu prerusit privod elektrické energie do celého ménice.

Uzemnovaci kabel musi byt spravné pripojen. Pokud neni uzemnovaci kabel pfipojen, hrozi zvyse-
né riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru.

PouZivejte pouze jistice zbytkového proudu typu B.
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Sicherheitsanweisungen

Diese Sicherheitsanweisung gibt einen schnellen Uberblick tiber die Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, die im
Zusammenhang mit allen Arbeiten an diesem Produkt zu treffen sind.

Diese Sicherheitsanweisung ist ein erganzendes Dokument. Alle Sicherheitsanweisungen werden in
den entsprechenden Abschnitten der Bedienungsanleitung wiedergegeben.

Vor der Installation und dem ersten Gebrauch des Produkts die gesamte Anleitung sorgfaltig dur-
chlesen und zum spateren Nachschlagen aufbewahren. Der Anwender muss die im jeweiligen Land
geltenden Unfallverhitungsvorschriften strikt beachten.

A Gefahr von Personen- und Sachschaden

1 Dieses Gerat entspricht der Emissionsvorschrift IEC 61800-3 Klasse 2. In einer hauslichen Umge-
bung kann es Funkstorungen verursachen; in diesem Fall kénnen zusatzliche Entstérungsmalina-
hmen erforderlich sein.

2 Der Inverter kann eine sehr hohe Uberspannung am Motor erzeugen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
die Spezifikation des Motors fiir den Betrieb am Inverter geeignet ist.

3 Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Inverter spielen.

A Elektrisches Risiko

1 Vor dem Abnehmen der Abdeckung des Inverters zu Wartungszwecken, die Netzspannung abs-
chalten und 5 Minuten warten, bis sich die Restspannung auf der Elektronikplatine entladen hat.

2 Vor dem Abnehmen der Abdeckung des Inverters fur den elektrischen Anschluss, die Netzspan-
nung abschalten und 5 Minuten warten, bis sich die Restspannung auf der Elektronikplatine ent-
laden hat.

3 Den Inverter niemals abtrennen, wahrend sich der Motor dreht. Dieser Vorgang kann zu irrepara-
blen Schaden am Inverter fiihren und die anderen elektronischen Systeme beeintrachtigen, die an

das gleiche Stromnetz angeschlossen sind.

4 Auch wenn die Pumpe nicht in Betrieb ist (rote POWER-LED blinkt), muss fur Wartungsarbeiten die
Stromversorgung des gesamten Inverters unterbrochen werden.

5 Das Erdungskabel muss ordnungsgemaR angeschlossen sein. Wenn das Erdungskabel nicht anges-
chlossen ist, besteht erhohte Stromschlag- oder Brandgefahr.

6 Nur Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter des Typs B verwenden.
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Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Denne sikkerhedsinstruktion giver et hurtigt overblik over de sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der skal
traeffes i forbindelse med ethvert arbejde med dette produkt.

Denne sikkerhedsinstruktion er et supplerende dokument, og alle sikkerhedsinstruktioner gentages
i de relevante afsnit af brugs- og installationsvejledningen.

For installation og brug af produktet, skal hele denne brugsanvisning lzeses ngje igennem. Gem brug-
sanvisningen til senere brug. Brugeren skal ngje overholde de lokalt geeldende bestemmelser ved
forebyggelse af ulykker pa arbejdspladsen.

A Fare for skader pa personer eller ejendom

1 Denne enhed overholder standarden IEC 61800-3 klasse 2 vedrgrende emission. | hjemmet kan
der forekomme radiointerferens. Hvis dette er tilfaeldet kan supplerende afbgdende foranstaltnin-
ger veere ngdvendige.

2 Frekvensomformere kan producere meget hgje spanding pa motoren. Kontrollér i specifikationer-
ne, at motoren kan drives af en frekvensomformer.

3 Lad ikke bgrn lege med frekvensomformere.

A Elektrisk fare

1 Inden dakslet fijernes fra frekvensomformeren i forbindelse med vedligeholdelsesarbejde er det
ngdvendigt at afbryde stremforsyningen og vente 5 minutter, indtil det elektroniske printkort har
afladet enhver indvendig restspaending.

2 Inden dakslet fiernes fra frekvensomformeren i forbindelse med elektriske tilslutninger er det
ngdvendigt at afbryde strgmforsyningen og vente 5 minutter, indtil det elektroniske printkort har
afladet enhver indvendig restspaending.

3 Afbryd aldrig frekvensomformeren, mens motoren roterer. Denne handling kan forarsage uopret-
telig skade pa frekvensomformeren og pavirke de andre elektroniske systemer, der er tilsluttet det
samme elnet.

4 Selvom pumpen ikke er i drift (red POWER-LED blinker), skal stremforsyningen stadig afbrydes til
hele frekvensomformeret ved al vedligehold.

5 Jordkablet skal vaere korrekt forbundet. Hvis jordkablet ikke er tilsluttet, er der gget risiko for ele-
ktrisk stgd eller brand.

6 Brug kun kredsbrydere af type B.
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Ohutusjuhend

Kaesolev ohutusjuhend annab kiire llevaate ohutusnGuetest, mida tuleb rakendada seoses toote
mistahes to0ga.

See ohutusjuhend on taiendav dokument ja k&ik ohutusjuhised on dra toodud ka paigaldus- ja kasu-
tusjuhendi asjakohastes jaotistes.

Enne toote paigaldamist ja esmakordset kasutamist lugege hoolikalt Iabi kdesolev kasutusjuhend

ja hoidke see edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles. Kasutaja peab rangelt jargima oma riigis kehtivaid
Onnetuste valtimise eeskirju.

A Inimeste vGi vara kahjustamise oht

1 Seade vastab IEC 61800-3 2. klassi heitgaaside nduetele. Koduses keskkonnas vGib see p&hjustada
raadiohaireid ning sel juhul vdivad olla vajalikud tdiendavaid meetmeid.

2 Inverter vGib tekitada mootoris vaga korge pinge. Veenduge, millised on inverteriga juhitava moo-
tori spetsifikatsioonid.

3 Arge laske lastel inverteriga mangida.

A Elektriga seotud oht

1 Enne hooldustddde tegemiseks inverteri katte eemaldamist veenduge, et vBrgupinge on eemalda-
tud ja oodake 5 minutit, kuni elektrooniline triikkplaat on mistahes jadkpinge kérvaldanud.

2 Enne inverteri katte eemaldamist mistahes elektriihenduste tegemiseks veenduge, et vBrgupinge
oleks eemaldatud ja oodake 5 minutit, kuni elektrooniline trilkkplaat on mistahes jaakpinge kor-
valdanud.

3 Arge kunagi katkestage inverteri (ihendust, kui mootor péérleb. See v&ib pdhjustada inverteri kor-
vamatuid rikkeid ja m&jutada teisi sama elektrivorguga Gihendatud elektroonilisi stisteeme.

4 Kuigi pump ei ole todvalmis (vilgub punane TOITE TULI), tuleb hooldustddde ajaks elektrivarustus
siiski kogu inverteris katkestada.

5 Maanduskaabel peab olema korralikult ihendatud. Kui maanduskaabel pole Ghendatud, on elek-
tril6ogi voi tulekahju oht suurem.

6 Kasutage ainult B-tllpi kaitseliliteid.
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Instrucciones de Seguridad

Estas instrucciones de seguridad ofrecen una descripcidn general rapida de las precauciones de se-
guridad que deben tomarse en relacidn con cualquier trabajo sobre este producto.

Estas instrucciones de seguridad son un documento complementario, y todas las instrucciones de se-
guridad apareceran nuevamente en las secciones relevantes en el manual de instalacidn y operacion.

Antes de instalar y utilizar el producto, lea atentamente el presente manual antes de utilizar el dis-
positivo por primera vez y consérvelo para consultarlo en el futuro. El usuario debe observar estric-
tamente las normas de prevencidn de accidentes vigentes en su respectivo pais.

Riesgo de daiios a las personas o la propiedad

1 Este dispositivo cumple con la normativa sobre emisiones IEC 61800-3 Clase 2. En un entorno do-
méstico, pueden producirse interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso pueden ser necesarias medidas
de mitigacién adicionales.

2 Elinversor puede producir una sobretensidn muy alta en el motor. Asegurese en las especificacio-
nes del motor que pueda ser controlador por el inversor.

3 No permita que los nifios jueguen con el inversor.

Riesgo Eléctrico

1 Antes de quitar la tapa del inversor para cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento, asegurese de des-
conectar la tension de red y espere 5 minutos hasta que la placa de circuito electrénico descargue
cualquier tensién residual de su interior.

2 Antes de quitar la tapa del inversor para cualquier conexién eléctrica, asegurese de desconectar el
voltaje de la red y espere 5 minutos para que la placa de circuito electrénico descargue cualquier
voltaje residual de su interior.

3 Nunca desconecte el inversor mientras el motor esté girando. Esta accién puede causar dafios
irreparables al Inversor y afectar a los demas sistemas electrénicos conectados a la misma red
eléctrica.

4 Aungue la bomba no estd operativa (el LED rojo parpadea), el suministro eléctrico de todo el con-
vertidor debe cortarse para cualquier trabajo de mantenimiento.

5 El cable de tierra debe estar conectado correctamente. Si el cable de tierra no esta conectado,
existe un mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio.

6 Utilice Unicamente interruptores automaticos de corriente residual del tipo B.
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Turvallisuusohjeet

Nama turvallisuusohjeet antavat nopean katsauksen turvallisuutta koskevista varotoimenpiteista
tdman tuotteen kaytossa.

N&ama turvallisuusohjeet ovat tdydentava asiakirja, ja kaikki turvallisuusohjeet ovat jalleen esitettyina
asennus- ja kayttdohjeiden vastaavissa osissa.

Ennen tuotteen asentamista ja kayttoa, lue tama kayttoopas huolellisesti Iapi ennen laitteen ensim-

maista kayttokertaa ja sdilyta se myohempaa tarvetta varten. Kayttdjan on noudatettava tarkasti
omassa maassaan voimassa olevia onnettomuuksien ehkdisemista koskevia maarayksia.

A Ihmisille tai omaisuudelle aiheutuvan vahingon vaara
1 Tama laite tayttda IEC 61800-3 -luokan 2 paastoja koskevia maaradyksia. Asuinymparistdssa voi
aiheuttaa radiohairioita, jolloin voidaan tarvita taydentavia toimenpiteita niiden lieventamiseksi.

2 Taajuusmuuttaja voi tuottaa erittain suuren ylijannitteen moottorissa. Varmista moottorin tekniset
tiedot, mikali taajuusmuuttajaa voidaan kayttaa.

3 Al3 anna lasten leikkia taajuusmuuttajan kanssa.

A Sahkoinen vaara

1 Ennen taajuusmuuttajan kannen irrottamista huoltotditd varten varmista, ettd verkkojannite on
irrotettu ja odota 5 minuuttia, kunnes elektroninen piirilevy purkaa jaljelld olevan jannitteen lait-
teen sisalla.

2 Ennen taajuusmuuttajan kannen irrottamista sdhkoéliitdntoja varten varmista, ettd verkkojdnnite
on irrotettu ja odota 5 minuuttia, kunnes elektroninen piirilevy purkaa jaljelld olevan jannitteen
laitteen sisalla.

3 Al3 koskaan irrota taajuusmuuttajaa moottorin pydriessi. Tdama toimenpide saattaa vaurioittaa
taajuusmuuttajaa korjaamattomalla tavalla ja vaikuttaa muihin samaan sahkoverkkoon liitettyihin
elektronisiin jarjestelmiin.

4 Vaikka pumppu ei ole toiminnassa (punainen VIRTAMERKKIVALO vilkkuu), sahkovirta on kuitenkin
katkaistava koko taajuusmuuttajaan huoltotoita varten.

5 Maadoituskaapeli on kytkettdva asianmukaisesti. Mikdli maadoituskaapelia ei ole kytketty, sahkois-
kun tai tulipalon olemassaolon vaara on lisdantynyt.

6 Kayta vain B-tyypin vikavirtasuojakytkimia.
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Consignes de sécurité

Ces consignes de sécurité donnent un apercu rapide des précautions de sécurité a prendre lors de
toute intervention sur ce produit.

Ces consignes de sécurité sont un document complémentaire, et toutes les consignes apparaitront a
nouveau dans les sections pertinentes des instructions d’installation et d’utilisation.

Avant d’installer et d’utiliser le produit, lire attentivement I'intégralité de ce manuel et le conserver
pour toute référence ultérieure. L'utilisateur doit respecter strictement les régles de prévention des
accidents en vigueur dans son pays.

A Risque de lésions aux personnes ou de dommages aux biens

1 Cet appareil est conforme a la réglementation sur les émissions CEl 61800-3 Classe 2. Dans un
environnement domestique, il peut provoquer des interférences radio ; dans ce cas des mesures
d’atténuation supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires.

2 Le variateur peut produire une surtension tres élevée sur le moteur. S'assurer que les spécifica-
tions du moteur sont compatibles avec le variateur.

3 Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec le variateur.

A Risque électrique

1 Avant de retirer le capot du variateur pour toute opération de maintenance, s’assurer de couper
la tension du secteur et attendre 5 minutes pour que la carte de circuit électronique se décharge
de toute tension résiduelle.

2 Avant de retirer le capot du variateur pour tout raccordement électrique, s’assurer de déconnecter
la tension du réseau et attendre 5 minutes pour que la carte électronique se décharge de toute
tension résiduelle.

3 Ne jamais brancher le variateur pendant que le moteur tourne. Cette action peut causer des do-
mmages irréparables au variateur et affecter les autres systemes électroniques branchés sur le
méme réseau électrique.

4 Méme si la pompe n’est pas opérationnelle (le voyant rouge de présence de tension clignote),
I'alimentation électrique de I'ensemble du variateur doit étre coupée pour toute opération de
maintenance.

5 Le cable de terre doit étre raccordé correctement. Si le cable de terre n’est pas raccordé, il y a un
risque accru de choc électrique ou d’incendie.

6 Utiliser uniquement des disjoncteurs de courant résiduel de type B.

10
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0&nyiec aocdpaleiog

OLnapouoeg 0dnyieg aopaleiog mapEXouv pLa GUVTOUN EMLOKOTNGN TwV POoPUAGEEwWY aodaleiog
Ttou Tipémel va AapBdvovtal og oxéon e OmoLadOTE Epyacia AUToU ToU POolovToG.

OLnapouoeg 06nyieg aodaleiag eival CURTANPWUATIKO yypado Kot OAEG oL 08nyieg aodadeiog Oa
eudavioTolV EQVA OTLG OXETIKEG EVOTNTEC TWV 08NYLWV EYKATACTAONG Kol Aeltoupyiag.

Mpwv amod TNV EYKATAOCTACN KOL TN XPron Tou Mpoiovtog SLaBacte MPOoeKTIKA OAOKANPO TO TapOV
EYXELPIBLO TIPLV XPNOLUOTOLROETE TN OUCKEUN yla Tipwtn ¢dopd kal GuAA&Te To yla peANovTIKA
avadopd. O xpAoTng MPEMEL va TNPEl AVOTNPA TOUG KAVOVLOMOUC TPOANYPNG atuxnUAtwy mou
LoxUouV otV avtioTtolyn xwpea.

A Kivéuvog BAGBNG atopwy A neplouciog

1 AUTH N OUOKEUN CUUHOPPWVETAL UE TOV KOVOVIOUO ekmopmwy IEC 61800-3 Katnyopia 2. e
oLKLako epLBAANoV evEEXeTaL va TIPOKAAETEL padlomapeBOAEG, omOTe evEEXETAL VAL amaltoUvTaL
GUUTMANPWHOTIKA LETPA UETPLACHOU.

2 O petatpoméag pnopel va mapdyet moAU udnAf KPOUOTIKA TAoN oTov Kwntripa. BeBalwbeite ot
oL tpodLaypadEC TOU KLVNTHPO AVTLOTOLXEL OTOV UETATPOTEQ.

3 Mnv adrvete ta moudLd vo mafouv LE TOV LETATPOTIEQ.

A HA&eKTpLKOG Kivduvog

1 Npw adalpECETE TO KAAU LA TOU LETATPOTIEN YLO OTIOLASTIOTE Epyacio ouvtrpnong, Befatwbdeite
OTL €XETE AMOOUVSECEL TNV TAON TOU SIKTUOU KAl TEPLUEVETE 5 AEMTA yla va eKPOPTLOTEL N
NAEKTPOVLKI TIAAKETA KUKAWMATOG Ot TUXOV UTIOAELTOUEVN TAOH OTO ECWTEPLKO TNG.

2 MNpw adalpEoEeTE TO KAAU LA TOU LETATPOMEN YLaL OTIOLASATIOTE NAEKTPLKY oUvdeon, BeBalwbeite
OTL €XETE ATOCUVSECEL TNV TACN TOU SIKTUOU KAl TEPLUEVETE 5 AEMTA yla va eKPOPTILOTEL n
NAEKTPOVLKI TTAQKETA KUKAWMOTOG OTTO TUXOV UTIOAEUTOUEV TAON OTO ECWTEPLKO TOU.

3 MOTé PNV aIOCUVSEETE TOV LETATPOTIE EVW O KWVNTHpaG MeploTpédetal. AUTh n evépyela pmopet
va IpokaAEoeL avenavopBwtn BAGBN otov PeTATPOME KAL VO EMNPERCEL TA GAAQ NAEKTPOVIKA
ouotAuaTa ou sivat cuvdedepéva oto 1810 NAekTpKO SikTuo.

4 MNapdlo mou n avtAia dev Asttoupyel (n kKOkkvn Auxvia LED POWER avaBoofrvel), n nAekTpLkn
tpodobooia mpénel va Slakomel o OAOKANPO TOV METOTPOMEQ YLO OMOLASNTOTE €pyacia
ouvtApnong.

5 To kaAwdLo yelwong mpémel va ouvdebel cwotd. EQv To kaAdwbLo yelwong dev eival cuvdedepévo,
unapyel avénpévog kivbuvog nhektpomAnéiog i mupKayLag

6 Xpnolpomoleite povo SLOKOTTEG TOPAEVOVTOG PEUHATOG TUTIOU B.
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Sigurnosne upute

Ova sigurnosna uputa daje brzi pregled sigurnosnih mjera koje treba poduzeti u vezi s bilo kojim
radom ovog proizvoda.

Ova je sigurnosna uputa dodatni dokument i sve ¢e se sigurnosne upute ponovno pojaviti u odgova-
rajuc¢im odjeljcima uputa za ugradnju i rad.

Prije instaliranja i upotrebe proizvoda paZljivo procitajte cijeli ovaj prirucnik prije prve upotrebe

uredaja i saCuvajte ga za buducu upotrebu. Korisnik se mora strogo pridrZavati propisa o sprecavanju
nesreca koji su na snazi u njihovoj zemlji.

A Rizik od Stete po osobe ili imovinu

1 Ovaj je uredaj sukladan IEC 61800-3 klasifikaciji emisije klase 2. U kuénom okruZenju mogu uzroko-
vati radio smetnje, u tom slucaju mogu biti potrebne dodatne mjere ublazavanja.

2 Pretvarac moze proizvesti vrlo visok prenaponski napon na motoru. Molimo provjerite specifikaci-
ju motora koju moze pokretati pretvarac.

3 Ne dopustite djeci da se igraju s pretvaracem.

A Rizik od strujnog udara

1 Prije uklanjanja poklopca pretvaracda za bilo kakve radove odrZavanja, odspojite mrezni napon i
pri¢ekajte 5 minuta da elektronicka plocica isprazni sav preostali napon iznutra.

2 Prije uklanjanja poklopca pretvaraca za bilo koji elektri¢ni prikljucak, odspojite mrezni napon i
pri¢ekajte 5 minuta da elektronicka plocica isprazni sav preostali napon iznutra.

3 Nikada ne odspajajte pretvarac¢ dok se motor okrece. Ova radnja moZe nanijeti nepopravljivu Stetu
pretvaracu i utjecati na ostale elektronicke sustave povezane na istu elektri¢cnu mrezu.

4 lako pumpa ne radi (crvena lampica NAPAJANJE trepce), za sve radove na odrzavanju i dalje mora
biti isklju¢en dotok elektri¢ne energije cijelog pretvaraca.

5 Kabel za uzemljenje mora biti pravilno povezan. Ako kabel za uzemljenje nije spojen, postoji po-
vecana opasnost od strujnog udara ili poZara.

6 Koristite samo zastitne prekidace rezidualne struje tipa B.
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Biztonsagi elGirasok

Ezek a biztonsagi elGirasok 6sszefoglaljak, hogy milyen biztonsagi évintézkedéseket kell alkalmazni a
termék haszndlata sordn.

Ez a biztonsagi elGirdsokat tartalmazé dokumentum egy kiegészités, az 6sszes biztonsagi elGiras Gjra
meg fog jelenni a telepitési és hasznalati Gitmutatd vonatkozé részeiben.

A termék telepitése és hasznalata el6tt gondosan olvassa el a teljes kézikonyet, és Grizze meg késSbbi

felhasznalasra. A felhasznald koteles betartani az orszagaban hatalyos valamennyi balesetvédelmi
szabalyzatot.

A Személyi sériilések és dologi karok kockazata

1 A kibocsatasra vonatkozdan a termék megfelel az IEC 61800-3 szabvany altal meghatarozott 2.
kategdrianak. Haztartdsi kornyezetben radidfrekvencids interferenciat okozhat, ezért kiegészité
intézkedések valhatnak sziikségessé.

2 Azinverter nagyon magas tulfesziltséget okozhat a motorban. Kérjik, ellendrizze, hogy az inverte-
rrel milyen sajatossagl motort szabad egyutt hasznalni.

3 Ne hagyja, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak az inverterrel.

A Elektromos veszély

1 Miel6tt karbantartds céljabdl eltavolitand az inverter fedelét, sziintesse meg a haldzati fesziltsé-
get, majd varjon 5 percet, hogy az dramkoérbdl tavozzon a maradékfesziiltség.

2 Miel6tt egy elektromos csatlakoztatas céljabdl eltdvolitana az inverter fedelét, sziintesse meg a
haldzati fesziiltséget, majd varjon 5 percet, hogy az daramkoérbél tavozzon a maradékfesziiltség.

3 Soha ne csatlakoztassa le az invertert, mikdzben a motor forog. Ez ugyanis visszafordithatatlanul
karositana az invertert, és hatdssal lenne az ugyanarra az elektromos haldzatra csatlakoztatott
tobbi elektronikus rendszerre is.

4 Bar a szivattyu nincs mikodésben (piros POWER LED villog), az elektromos tapegységet azért ki kell
kapcsolni a karbantartasi munkalatok megkezdése el6tt.

5 Afoldkabelt helyesen kell csatlakoztatni. Ha a foldkabel nincs csatlakoztatva, fokozott az aramiités
vagy a tliz kialakulasanak a veszélye.

6 Kizardlag B tipusu maradékaram-megszakitot szabad hasznalni.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza

Queste istruzioni forniscono una rapida panoramica sulle precauzioni di sicurezza da rispettare quan-
do si utilizza questo prodotto.

Esse rappresentano un documento supplementare; tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza relative a un argo-
mento sono mostrate nelle sezioni pertinenti delle istruzioni di installazione e delle istruzioni ope-
rative.

Prima di installare il prodotto e utilizzarlo per la prima volta leggere attentamente e interamente il
presente manuale e conservarlo per riferimenti futuri. L'utilizzatore e tenuto alla stretta osservanza
delle disposizioni in materia di prevenzione degli infortuni in vigore nel proprio paese.

Rischio di lesioni a cose e persone

1 Questo dispositivo & conforme alla normativa IEC 61800-3 in materia di emissioni di classe 2. In
ambiente domestico puo causare interferenze radio; in questo caso possono essere necessarie
ulteriori misure di attenuazione.

2 Linverter puo causare un elevato picco di tensione sul motore. Si prega di controllare le specifiche
del motore che possono essere azionate dall’'inverter.

3 Tenere lontani i bambini dall’inverter.

Rischio di folgorazione

1 Prima di rimuovere il coperchio dell’'inverter per eseguire la manutenzione, scollegare la tensione
di rete e attendere 5 minuti che la scheda elettronica scarichi I'eventuale tensione residua all’in-
terno.

2 Prima di rimuovere il coperchio dell’inverter per eseguire qualsiasi tipo di collegamento elettrico,
scollegare la tensione di rete e attendere 5 minuti che la scheda elettronica scarichi I'eventuale
tensione residua all’interno.

3 Non scollegare mai I'inverter mentre il motore & in fase di rotazione in quanto possono verificarsi
dei danni irreparabili all’inverter con effetti sugli altri sistemi elettronici connessi alla stessa rete
elettrica.

4 Anche se la pompa non € operativa (LED DI ACCENSIONE rosso lampeggiante), quando si esegue
la manutenzione I'inverter non deve ricevere in alcun modo l'alimentazione elettrica.

5 Il cavo di messa a terra deve essere connesso in modo appropriato. In caso contrario il rischio di
folgorazione o incendio & elevato.

6 Utilizzare esclusivamente interruttori differenziali di tipo B.
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Saugos instrukcijos

Siose saugos instrukcijose trumpai apZvelgiamos atsargumo priemoneés, biitinos dirbant su $iuo ga-
miniu.

Sios saugos instrukcijos yra papildomas dokumentas - visos saugos instrukcijos taip pat nurodomos
atitinkamuose jrengimo ir naudojimo instrukcijos skyriuose.

Pries jrengdami ir naudodami gaminj atidZiai perskaitykite visg naudojimo instrukcijg, ir tik tada im-

kités pirma karta naudoti gaminj, o instrukcijas pasilikite, nes jy gali prireikti ateityje. Naudotojas
privalo grieztai laikytis atitinkamoje Salyje galiojanciy nelaimingy atsitikimy prevencijos taisykliy.

A Zalos Imonéms ar daiktams pavojus

1 Sis jrenginys atitinka IEC 61800-3 standarto 2 emisijos klase. Namy aplinkoje jis gali salygoti radijo
bangy interferencija - tokiu atveju gali prireikti papildomy priemoniy interferencijai pasalinti.

2 Inverteris gali variklyje sukelti itin auksta virSjtampj. Jsitikinkite, kad variklio specifikacijos yra tinka-
mos inverteriui.

3 Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su inverteriu.

A Elektros energijos keliami pavojai

1 Prie$ nuimdami inverterio dangtelj techninés prieZidros darbams atlikti, jsitikinkite, kad pagrindiné
elektros energijos linija yra atjungta ir palaukite 5 minutes, kad i$ elektronikos grandinés skydo
pasisalinty jtampos likutis.

2 Prie$ nuimdami inverterio dangtelj prijungimui prie elektros energijos, jsitikinkite, kad pagrindiné
elektros energijos linija yra atjungta ir palaukite 5 minutes, kad is elektronikos grandinés skydo
pasisalinty jtampos likutis.

3 Varikliui veikiant jokiu bidu neatjunkite inverterio. Toks veiksmas nepataisomais sugadins inver-
terj ir taip pat paZeis kitas elektronines sistemas, prijungtas prie to paties elektros tinklo.

4 Net jei siurblys neveikia (mirksi raudona VEIKIMO LEMPUTE), prie$ pradedant bet kokius techninés
priezitiros darbus vis tiek batina inverterj visiskai atjungti.

5 Bdtina tinkamai prijungti jZeminimo kabelj. Jei jZeminimo kabelis néra prijungtas, kyla didesnis
elektros Soko ir gaisro pavojus.

6 Galima naudoti tik B tipo liekamosios srovés grandinés pertraukiklius
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Drosibas instrukcija

St drogibas instrukcija sniedz atru parskatu par drogibas pasakumiem, kas javeic saistiba ar jebkuru §1
izstradajuma pielietojumu.

St drogibas instrukcija ir papildu dokuments, un visas dro$ibas instrukcijas paradisies attiecigajas uzs-
tadisanas un lietoSanas instrukcijas sadalas.

Pirms izstradajuma instalésanas un ierices pirmas lietoSanas reizes uzmanigi izlasiet So rokasgramatu

un saglabajiet to turpmakai uzzinai. Lietotajam ir stingri jaievéro attiecigaja valsti spéka esosie nelai-
mes gadijumu novérsanas noteikumi.

A Kaitéjuma risks cilvékiem vai ipaSumam

1 Siierice atbilst IEC 61800-3 2. klases emisijas noteikumiem. Sadzives vidé var rasties radiotraucé-
jumi, un tada gadijuma var bt nepiecieSami papildu pasakumi.

2 Invertors var radit |oti augstu motora parspriegumu. Lidzu, parliecinieties, vai motora specifikacija
ir invertora darbibas norade.

3 Nelaujiet bérniem rotalaties ar invertoru.

A Elektriskais risks

1 Pirms invertora vaka nonemsanas jebkadiem apkopes darbiem parliecinieties, ka ir atvienots tikla
spriegumu, un uzgaidiet 5 minutes, lidz elektroniska shémas plate izladé atlikuso spriegumu.

2 Pirms invertora vaka nonemsanas jebkadiem elektrisko savienojumu izveides darbiem parliecinie-
ties, ka ir atvienots tikla spriegumu, un uzgaidiet 5 minates, [idz elektroniska shémas plate izlade
atlikuso spriegumu.

3 Nekad neatvienojiet invertoru, kamér motors griezas. St darbiba var radit neatgriezenisku kait&ju-
mu invertoram un ietekmét citas elektroniskas sistémas, kas pievienotas tam pasam elektrotiklam.

4 Neskatoties uz to, ka siiknis nedarbojas (mirgo sarkana BAROSANAS gaismas diode), jebkura
apkopes darba laika joprojam ir japartrauc stravas padeve visam invertoram.

5 Pareizi japievieno zemé&juma kabelis. Ja zemé&juma kabelis nav pievienots, palielinas elektriskas
stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risks.

6 lzmantojiet tikai B tipa automatiskos slédzus.
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be3begHOCHM ynaTcTBa

OBa 6e36eaHOCHO yNaTCTBO AaBa 6p3 npernes Ha 6e3begHOCHUTE MePKK Ko Tpeba Aa ce npesemar
BO OZHOC Ha Koja 6uno paboTa co 0BOj NPOM3BOL.

OBa 6e36e4HOCHO YNaTCTBO € A0AAaTeH AOKYMEHT M cute 6e36e4HOCHN ynaTcTBa NOBTOPHO Ke ce
nojaBaT BO COOZBETHUTE e/I0BM OZ yNaTCTBaTa 3a MHCTaNauuja u paborta.

Mpea nHcTanaymja v ynotpeba Ha NPOM3BOAOT, BHUMATENHO MPOYUTA]TE O LLEMOT MPUPAYHUK Npes,
[la ro KOpUCTUTE ypesoT 3a NPBMaT U YyBajTe ro 3a uaHa pedepeHumja. KOpMCHUMKOT Mopa cTporo Aa
M MoYMTYBa NPOMMCHUTE 3a CNpeYyBakbe Ha HecpeKu LWTO Ce BO CMa BO HErosaTta 3emja.

Pu3uK og, nospepa Ha nyfe MAnM UMOT

1 OBOj ypea e BO cornacHoOCT co perynatmsaTta 3a emucmja IEC 61800-3 Knaca 2. Bo gomawHo
OMKPYKyBatbe MOXe Ja npefusBUKa paamo nHTepdepeHumja, BO TOj C/yyaj moxe da buaat
noTpebHM AONOAHUTENHN MEPKM 3a HaMasyBakbe.

2 WNHBEPTOPOT MOXKe 4a Mpov3BeAEe MHOry BMCOKO HAmMOHCKO MNpeonToBapyBakbe€ Ha MOTOPOT.
MpoBepeTe fanu UHBEPTEPOT MOXKe fa paboTu co cneumduKaLmjata Ha MOTOPOT.

3 He po3BonyBajTe fela Aa CM MrpaaT co UHBEPTOPOT.

EneKtpuyeH pusuk

1 Mpepn fa ro OTCTpaHWUTE KamaKoT Ha MHBEPTOPOT 3a KakBo OMA0 oapiKyBakbe, UCKAyyeTe ro
HaMoOHOT OA, MpeXKaTa M NoYeKajTe 5 MUHYTU AoAEKa eNeKTPOHCKAaTa Nao4a He ro UCNYLWTH BHaTpe
NpeocTaHaTUOT HaMoH.

2 Mpep fa ro OTCTPaHWUTE KanmakoT Ha WMHBEPTOPOT 3a KakBO GWI0 €1eKTPUMUYHO MOBpP3yBakbe,
MCK/IyYeTe ro HaMoOHOT Of, MPEKaTa M noyekajte 5 MUHYTU JoAeKa eNeKTPOHCKaTa Naova He ro
UCMYLUTU BHATpe NPeoCcTaHaTUOT HamMoH.

3 HuKoraw He ro MCKydyBajTe MHBEPTOPOT AOAEKA MOTOPOT poTupa. OBaa nocTanka Moxe Aa
npesv3BMKa HeNonpaBAnBa LWTeTa Ha MHBEPTOPOT M Aa BAWjae Ha APYruUTe eNeKTPOHCKM CUCTEMM
MOBP3aHM CO UCTaTa eNeKTPUYHA MpeXxa.

4 WNako nymnata He paboTtu (Tpenka upseHaTa JIE[l-cBeTwnKa 3a HanojyBatbe), CHabayBareTo
CO e/IeKTPMYHA eHepruja mopa cenak aa 6uae NpekMHaTo Ha LeanoT MHBepTep 3a Kakso 6uio

O4pPKYyBatbe.

5 Kabenot 3a 3a3emjyBatbe mopa ga buae npaBuaHo nosp3aH. [loKoNKy KabenoT 3a 3a3emjyBarbe
He e MoBp3aH, NOCTOM 3rofieMeH PU3MK Of, CTPYEH yAap UK NoXap.

6 KopucTeTe camo npeknHyBauu Ha pesuayanHa cTpyja oa Tvun b.
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Veiligheidsaanwijzingen

Deze veiligheidsaanwijzingen geven een kort overzicht van de veiligheidsmaatregelen die bij alle
handelingen op dit product in acht moeten worden genomen.

Deze veiligheidsaanwijzingen vormen een aanvullend document: alle veiligheidsaanwijzingen wor-
den opnieuw vermeld in de betreffende delen van de handleiding voor installatie en gebruik.

Alvorens het product te installeren en te gebruiken, met name voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik
van het apparaat, moet deze gehele handleiding zorgvuldig gelezen worden. Bewaar de handleiding
voor toekomstige raadpleging. De gebruiker moet de in zijn land geldende regelgeving inzake onge-
vallenpreventie strikt in acht nemen.

A voor persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade

1 Dit apparaat voldoet aan de norm IEC 61800-3 klasse 2. Het apparaat zou in een huishoudelijke
omgeving radio-interferentie kunnen veroorzaken, in welk geval er mogelijk aanvullende maatre-
gelen voor de vermindering ervan noodzakelijk zijn.

2 De omvormer zou op de motor een zeer hoge spanningspiek kunnen veroorzaken. Controleer de
specificaties van de motor om te zien of hij door de omvormer kan worden aangedreven.

3 Laat kinderen niet met de omvormer spelen.

A Elektrisch gevaar

1 Zorg ervoor, alvorens de afdekking van de omvormer te verwijderen voor het eventueel uitvoeren
van onderhoud, dat de netspanning wordt losgekoppeld en wacht 5 minuten zodat eventuele op
de elektronische printplaat aanwezige restspanning wordt ontladen.

2 Zorg ervoor, alvorens de afdekking van de omvormer te verwijderen voor het uitvoeren van even-
tuele elektrische aansluitingen, dat de netspanning wordt losgekoppeld en wacht 5 minuten zodat
eventuele op de elektronische printplaat aanwezige restspanning wordt ontladen.

3 Koppel de omvormer nooit los terwijl de motor draait. Deze handeling kan de omvormer onhers-
telbaar beschadigen en van invloed zijn op andere elektronische systemen die op hetzelfde elek-
triciteitsnet zijn aangesloten.

4 0ok wanneer de pomp niet functioneert (knipperende rode led POWER), moet in geval van even-
tueel onderhoud de elektriciteitsvoorziening worden losgekoppeld.

5 De aardkabel moet correct worden aangesloten. Wordt de aardkabel niet aangesloten, dan besta-
at er een verhoogd risico op elektrische schokken of brand.

6 Gebruik uitsluitend aardlekschakelaars van type B.
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Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

W niniejszej instrukcji zamiesciliSmy krotki przeglad srodkéw ostroznosci, wymaganych przy pracy z
produktem.

Niniejsza instrukcja jest dokumentem uzupetniajgcym, natomiast kompletne wymagania w zakresie
bezpieczenstwa znajda Panstwo w odpowiednich rozdziatach instrukcji montazu i obstugi.

Przed instalacjg i rozpoczeciem uzytkowaniem produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ catg instrukc-
je i zachowac jg do wykorzystania w przysztosci. Uzytkownik ma obowigzek Scistego przestrzegania
obowigzujgcych w jego kraju przepiséw bhp.

A Ryzyko obrazen ciata i strat materialnych

1 Urzadzenie zgodne z normga emisji IEC 61800-3 Klasa 2. Uzywane w Srodowisku domowym moze
powodowac zaktécenia radiowe, w zwigzku z czym moze pojawié sie koniecznosé zastosowania
dodatkowych srodkéw ochronnych.

2 Falownik moze wytwarza¢ bardzo wysokie napiecie udarowe na silniku. Upewnic sie, ze wtasciwos-
ci silnika pozwalajg na prace z falownikiem.

3 Nie zezwala¢ dzieciom na zabawe falownikiem.

A Zagrozenie elektryczne

1 Przed zdjeciem obudowy falownika w celu wykonania prac konserwacyjnych nalezy odfgczy¢ na-
piecie sieciowe i odczekaé 5 minut, az ptytka z obwodami elektronicznymi roztaduje wewnetrzne
napiecie resztkowe.

2 Przed zdjeciem obudowy falownika w celu wykonania potaczen elektrycznych nalezy odtgczy¢ na-
piecie sieciowe i odczekac¢ 5 minut, az ptytka z obwodami elektronicznymi roztaduje wewnetrzne
napiecie resztkowe.

3 Nigdy nie odfaczac falownika, gdy silnik sie obraca. Moze to spowodowac¢ nieodwracalne uszko-
dzenie falownika i wptyngé negatywnie na inne systemy elektroniczne podtaczone do tej samej
sieci elektryczne;j.

4 Mimo ze pompa nie dziata (miga czerwona dioda POWER), aby wykona¢ czynnosci konserwacyjne
nalezy odtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne catego falownika.

5 Upewnic sig, ze kabel uziemiajgcy jest prawidtowo podtgczony. Jesli kabel uziemiajgcy nie jest po-
dtgczony, istnieje znaczne ryzyko porazenia pragdem lub pozaru.

6 Uzywac wytgcznie wytgcznikdw réznicowopradowych typu B.
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Instru¢des de Seguranca

Esta instrugdo de seguranca fornece uma visdo geral rapida das precaugdes de seguranga a serem
tomadas em relagdo a qualquer trabalho neste produto.

Esta instrucdo de seguranga é um documento suplementar e todas as instrugGes de seguranca apa-
recerdo novamente nas segOes relevantes das instrugdes de instalagdo e operagao.

Antes de instalar e usar o produto, leia atentamente todo este manual antes de usar o dispositivo

pela primeira vez e guarde-o para referéncia futura. O usuario deve observar estritamente as normas
de prevengdo de acidentes em vigor em seu respectivo pais.

Risco de danos a Pessoas ou propriedade
1 Este dispositivo estda em conformidade com o regulamento de emissdo IEC 61800-3 Classe 2. Em
um ambiente doméstico pode causar interferéncia de radio, caso em que medidas de mitigacao
suplementares podem ser necessarias.

2 O inversor pode produzir sobrecarga de tensdao no motor. Certifique-se de que a especificagdo do
motor pode ser acionada pelo inversor.

3 N3ao deixe as criangas brincarem com o Inversor.

Risco Eléctrico

1 Antes de remover a tampa do inversor para qualquer trabalho de manutengdo, certifique-se de
desconectar a tensdo da rede e aguarde 5 minutos para que a placa de circuito eletronico desca-
rregue qualquer tensao residual interna.

2 Antes de remover a tampa do inversor para qualquer conexdo eléctrica, certifique-se de desco-
nectar as tensGes principais da rede e aguarde 5 minutos para que a placa de circuito eletrénico
descarregue qualquer tensdo residual interna.

3 Nunca desconecte o inversor enquanto o motor estiver girando. Esta agdo pode causar danos irre-
pardveis ao Inversor e afetar os demais sistemas eletrénicos conectados a mesma rede eléctrica.

4 Embora a bomba n3o esteja operacional (LED vermelho POWER intermitente), a alimentagdo eléc-
trica ainda deve ser cortada para todo o Inversor para qualquer trabalho de manutengdo.

5 O cabo de aterramento deve estar conectado corretamente. Se o cabo de aterramento nao estiver
conectado, havera um risco maior de choque eléctrico ou incéndio.

6 Use apenas disjuntores de corrente residual do Tipo B.
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Instructiuni de siguranta

Aceste instructiuni de siguranta cuprind o scurta prezentare generala a masurilor de siguranta ce
trebuie adoptate, pentru orice fel de operatiune cu acest produs.

Aceste instructiuni de siguranta reprezinta un document suplimentar, toate instructiunile de sigu-
ranta fiind mentionate din nou in sectiunile aferente din cuprinsul manualului cu instructiuni de
instalare si utilizare.

Tnainte de a instala si utiliza produsul, cititi cu atentie intreg cuprinsul acestui manual, inainte de a
folosi dispozitivul pentru prima data si pastrati manualul pentru a-l consulta pe viitor. Utilizatorul
trebuie sa respecte cu strictete normele de prevenire a accidentelor, in vigoare in tara respectiva.

Risc de accidentare a personalului sau avariere a bunurilor

1 Acest dispozitiv indeplineste prevederile standardului CEl 61800-3 Clasa 2 in materie de emisii.
In mediul casnic, poate cauza interferente radio, caz in care este necesara adoptarea unor masuri
suplimentare de atenuare.

2 Invertorul poate sa produca o crestere foarte mare a tensiunii la nivelul motorului. Verificati speci-
ficatiile motorului ce urmeaza sa fie actionat de invertor.

3 Nu permiteti copiilor sa se joace cu invertorul.

Pericol de electrocutare

1 Tnainte de a demonta capacul invertorului pentru efectuarea oriciror lucrdri de intretinere, asi-
gurati-va cd ati decuplat alimentarea de la retea si asteptati 5 minute pentru ca placa circuitului
electronic sa descarce eventuala tensiune reziduald acumulata.

2 Tnainte de a demonta capacul invertorului pentru efectuarea oricaror lucriri de racordare elec-
trica, asigurati-va ca ati decuplat alimentarea de la retea si asteptati 5 minute pentru ca placa
circuitului electronic sa descarce eventuala tensiune reziduala acumulata.

3 Sub nicio forma nu deconectati invertorul in timp ce motorul se roteste. O astfel de manevra se
poate solda cu avarierea iremediabila a invertorului si cu compromiterea celorlalte sisteme elec-
tronice conectate la aceeasi retea electrica.

4 Chiar dacd pompa nu este in functiune (ledul rosu de ALIMENTARE ELECTRICA aprins intermitent),
alimentarea electrica a intregului invertor trebuie sa fie oricum decuplatd, inaintea oricarei inter-
ventii de intretinere.

5 Cablul de imp&mantare trebuie s& fie corect conectat. In cazul in care cablul de impdmantare nu
este conectat, creste pericolul de electrocutare sau de incendiu.

6 Utilizati numai disjunctoare cu protectie la curent rezidual de Tip B.
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MHCTpYyKuun no 6esonacHocTu

HactoAwan MHCTPYKUMA NO TexHUMKe 6e30nacHOCTM COAEPMKMT  KpaTKuit  0630p mep
NpesfoCTOPOXKHOCTH, KOTOPble HeobxoaMMo cobatoaaTh Npu paboTe € AaHHbIM U3AEMEM.

HacroAawan MHCTPYKUMA NO TeXHUKe 6e30MnacHOCTU ABnAeTCA [ONONHUTENbHbIM AOKYMeHTOM. Bce
WUHCTPYKUMU NO TEXHUKE 6e30nacHOCTU NOBTOPAKOTCA B COOTBETCTBYHOLWKMX pasagesiax pykosoacrtea no
YCTaHOBKe U 3KCnayaTaunn.

Mepep yCTaHOBKOW M MCMONb30BAaHWEM U34ENNA BHUMATENbHO NMPOYUTATb PYKOBOACTBO MNONHOCTbIO
nepes Hayasom NepBoi 3KCNIyaTaLmMmn YyCTPOMCTBA U COXPAHATbL ero AN AaNbHerWwmnxX obpaLLeHui.
Monb3oBaTesib JONKEH CTPOrO NPUAEPHKMBATLCA HOPM MO NPeaynpexXAeHUI0 HeCYaCTHbIX CayYaes,
[AENCTBYIOLMX B CTPAHe KCnyaTauum.

PUcKM npuunHeHus ywepba nioaam nam umyLectsy

1 [aHHoe ycTpoWcTBO cooTBeTcTByeT TpeboBaHMAM cTaHAapta |EC 61800-3 knacc 2 smwuccum.
B 6bITOBbIX YC/NOBMAX YCTPOMCTBO MOMKET CO34aBaTb PagvMonNoMexu, B 3TOM C/yyae MOoryT
noTpeboBaTbCsA AOMNONHUTENIbHbIE MEPbI MO CHUKEHUIO BO34ENCTBUA.

2 WNHBEPTOp MOXEeT c034aBaTb OYEHb BbICOKOE MMMY/IbCHOE HanpsA)eHue Ha asuratene. Cneayet
y6eamnTbea, 4To cneumdmnKaLma ABUraTens paspeLlaeTt UCNoib30BaHMWe UHBEPTOPA.

3 He no3sonsiTe AeTAM UrpaTb C UHBEPTOPOM.

dneKTpUyecKue pUCKu

1 Mepen CHATMEM KPbLIWKKM WMHBEpTOpa A0A NpoBedeHMs /obbix paboT Mo TexHUYecKomy
06CNyKMBaHMIO Y6eaMTLCA, YTO OTK/OYEHO CeTeBOE HanpsxKeHue. MoaoKaaTe 5 MUHYT, YTO6bI
3/1eKTPOHHanA NiaTa paspsaAMAach OT OCTaTOYHOTO HAMPAXKEHUS BHYTPU.

2 lMNepep, CHATUEM KPbIWKKU MHBEPTOPa A4 MPOBeAeHWUA Nt0BbIX 3NEKTPUUECKMX MOAKAOYEHUI
y6eauTbea, 4To OTKIIOYEHO ceTeBoe HanpsykeHue. MogoxAaTe 5 MUHYT, YTO6bl 31EKTPOHHas
nnaTa paspaamnnack OT OCTaTOYHOTO HaNPAMKEHUA BHYTPU.

3 Hukorga He OTCOeANHATL MHBEPTOP, KOTAa ABUraTeNb BpalaeTca. ITo AeicTBME MOXKET NPUBECTU
K HENOMpPaBUMOMY MOBPEXKAEHUIO MHBEPTOPA WM MOBAUATL Ha APYrMe 3/1eKTPOHHbIE CUCTEMDbI,

NOAKNIOYEHHbIE K TOW e 3/'IeKTpVI‘~IECKOl‘;I ceTu.

4 XoTa Hacoc He paboTtaeT (muraeT KpacHbiit cBeTogmog POWER), ana nposeaeHus ntobbix pabot
Mo TEXHUYECKOMY 0B6CNYKMBAHMIO HEOBXOAMMO OTK/OUMTb 3/IEKTPONUTAHNE BCErO MHBEPTOPA.

5 Kabenb 3asemneHuna fJomkeH ObiTb NpaBUAbHO MNoOAKNOYeH. Eciv Kabenb 3asemneHus He
NOAK/IIOYEH, NOBbILWAETCA PUCK NEKTPUUECKOTO NOPAXKEHWUA UM BO3rOPaHMA.

6 Wcnonb3oBaTb TONIbKO aBTOMaTUYECKME BblKAOYaTenu Tmuna B.
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Sigurnosna uputstva

Ova sigurnosna uputstva daju brzi pregled mera predostroznosti koje treba preduzeti u vezi sa bilo
kojim radom ovog proizvoda.

Ova sigurnosna uputstva su dodatni dokument i sva sigurnosna uputstva ¢e se ponovo pojaviti u
relevantnim odeljcima uputstva za ugradnju i upotrebu.

Pre instaliranja i upotrebe proizvoda, paZljivo procitajte celo uputstvo, pre prve upotrebe uredaja, i

saCuvajte ga za buducu upotrebu. Korisnik mora striktno postovati propise o spre¢avanju nesreca koji
su na snazi u njihovoj zemlji.

A Rizik od stete po ljude ili imovinu

1 Ovaj uredaj je u skladu sa IEC 61800-3 Klasom 2 propisa o emisiji. U domacem okruzenju mogu
prouzrokovati radio smetnje, u tom slucaju mogu biti potrebne dodatne mere ublaZzavanja.

2 Pretvara¢ moZze proizvesti vrlo visok prenaponski napon na motoru. Molimo osigurajte specifikaci-
ju motora koju moze pokretati pretvarac.

3 Ne dozvolite deci da se igraju sa pretvaracem.

A Rizik od strujnog udara

1 Pre uklanjanja poklopca pretvaraca za bilo kakve radove na odrZavanju, odspojite mrezni napon i
sacCekajte 5 minuta da elektronska plocica isprazni sav preostali napon iznutra.

2 Pre uklanjanja poklopca pretvaraca za bilo kakve elektricne veze, odspojite mrezni napon i saceka-
jte 5 minuta da elektronska plocica isprazni sav preostali napon iznutra.

3 Nikada ne odspajajte pretvara¢ dok se motor okrece. Ova radnja moZe naneti nepopravljivu Stetu
pretvaracu i uticati na ostale elektronske sisteme povezane na istu elektricnu mrezu.

4 lako pumpa ne radi (crvena lampica NAPAJANIJE trepce), elektricno napajanje i dalje mora biti
isklju¢eno za Citav pretvarac za bilo kakve radove odrzavanja.

5 Kabl za uzemljenje mora biti pravilno povezan. Ako kabl za uzemljenje nije povezan, postoji pove-
¢ani rizik od strujnog udara ili pozara.

6 Koristite samo zastitne prekidace rezidualne struje tipa B.
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Varnostna navodila

V teh varnostnih navodilih so na kratko opisani previdnostni ukrepi, ki jih morate upostevati pri kakrs-
nem koli delu s tem izdelkom.

Ta varnostna navodila predstavljajo dopolnilno dokumentacijo, celotna varnostna navodila pa bodo
znova navedena v ustreznih poglavjih navodil za namestitev in uporabo.

Pred namestitvijo in prvo uporabo sistema priro¢nik natanéno preberite, nato pa ga shranite za pri-
hodnjo rabo. Uporabnik mora dosledno upostevati dolocila o preprecevanju nesrec, veljavna v za-
devni drzavi.

1

5

6

A Nevarnost poskodovanja ljudi ali premozZenja

Ta naprava izpolnjuje dolocila uredbe IEC 61800-3 o emisijah razreda 2. V domacem okolju lahko
povzroca motnje radijskega signala, zato v tem primeru sprejmite dodatne blazilne ukrepe.

Inverter lahko povzroci visoko napajalno napetost motorja. Prepricajte se, da so specifikacije mo-
torja tak$ne, da ga lahko poganja inverter.

Ne dovolite, da bi se otroci igrali z inverterjem.

A Nevarnost elektricnega udara

Pred odstranjevanjem pokrova z inverterja za kakrSna koli vzdrzevalna dela odklopite glavno na-
pajanje in pocakajte 5 minut, da se elektronsko tiskano vezje razbremeni morebitne preostale
napetosti.

Pred odstranjevanjem pokrova z inverterja za kakrsne koli elektri¢ne priklope odklopite glavno
napajanje in pocakajte 5 minut, da se elektronsko tiskano vezje razbremeni morebitne preostale
napetosti.

Inverterja nikoli ne odklapljajte med vrtenjem motorja. S tem namrec lahko nepopravljivo posko-
dujete inverter in druge elektronske sisteme, priklju¢ene na isto elektricno omrezje.

Ceprav ¢rpalka ne deluje (rdeca LED lucka napajanja (POWER) utripa), pred kakrénim koli vzdrie-
vanjem v vsakem primeru prekinite napajanje celotnega inverterja z elektricno energijo.

Pravilno priklju¢ite ozemljitveni kabel. Ce ozemljitveni kabel ni priklju¢en, obstaja povi$ano tvegan-
je elektricnega udara ali pozara.

Uporabljajte le odklopnike na preostali (rezidualni) tok tipa B.
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Bezpecnostné pokyny

Tieto bezpecnostné pokyny poskytuju rychly prehlad bezpecnostnych opatreni, ktoré je potrebné
prijat v suvislosti s prdcami na tomto vyrobku.

This safety instruction is a supplementary document, and all safety instructions will appear again in
relevant sections of the installation and operating instructions.

Pred instaldciou a pouZivanim vyrobku si pred prvym pouZitim zariadenia pozorne precitajte cely ten-

to navod a uschovajte ho pre pripad potreby. PouZivatel musi prisne dodrZiavat predpisy o prevencii
nehdd platné v prislusnej krajine.

A Riziko zranenia oso6b alebo poskodenia majetku
1 Toto zariadenie spifia emisné predpisy triedy 6 podla normy IEC 61800-3. V domacom prostredi
moze spOsobit radiové rusenie. V takom pripade mézu byt potrebné dalsie zmiernujlce opatrenia.
2 Inverter may produce the very high surge voltage on the motor. Please make sure the motor spe-
cification that can be driven by inverter. Invertor méze produkovat velmi vysoké prepatové napa-
tie na motore. Uistite sa, Ze Specifikacia motora je takd, podla ktorej moze byt motor poharnany

invertorom.

3 Nedovolte detom, aby sa hrali s invertotom.

A Riziko zariahnutia elektrickym pridom

1 Pred odstranenim krytu invertora pri akychkolvek Gdrzbarskych pracach odpojte sietové napétie a
pockajte 5 minut, kym doska elektronického obvodu nevybije zvyskové napatie.

2 Pred odstranenim krytu invertora pred akymkolvek elektrickym pripojenim odpojte sietové napa-
tie a pockajte 5 minut, kym doska elektronického obvodu nevybije zostatkové napatie.

3 Nikdy neodpajajte inventor za chodu motora. Toto méze spdsobit nenavratné poskodenie inverto-
ra a ovplyvnit ostatné elektronické systémy pripojené k rovnakej elektrickej sieti.

4 Aj ked Cerpadlo nie je v prevadzke (Cervend LED POWER didda blika), pri vSetkych udrzbarskych
pracach musi byt stale prerusené napajanie celého invertora.

5 Uzemnovaci kabel musi byt pripojeny spravne. Ak nie je pripojeny uzemriovaci kabel, existuje
zvysené riziko Urazu elektrickym priudom alebo poziaru.

6 Only use residual-current circuit breakers of Type B. PouZivajte iba istice typu B.
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Sakerhetsforeskrifter

Dessa sakerhetsforeskrifter ger en snabb dverblick av de sikerhetsatgarder som ska vidtas vid varje
anvandning av produkten.

Dessa sakerhetsforeskrifter utgor ett tillaggsdokument. Alla sékerhetsféreskrifter aterfinns i relevan-
ta kapitel i installations- och bruksanvisningen.

Las noggrant igenom hela bruksanvisningen innan installation och forsta anvandning av produkten,

och spar bruksanvisningen for framtida referens. Anvandaren maste strikt observera gallande olycks-
forebyggande regelverk i respektive land.

A Risk for skada pa manniskor eller egendom

1 Denna anordning 6verensstammer med utslappsbestammelser IEC 61800-3, klass 2. Kan orsaka
radiostérningar i hemmiljo. | sddana fall kan reducerande atgarder behova vidtas.

2 Vaxelriktaren kan orsaka 6verspanning i motorn. Sakerstall att motorns specifikationer tilldter an-
vandning av vaxelriktare.

3 Lat inte barn leka med vaxelriktaren.

A Elektrisk fara

1 Sakerstall att natspanningsbrytaren ar urkopplad innan viaxelriktarens kapa avlagsnas fér under-
hallsarbete, och vanta 5 minuter tills all kvarvarande spanning i kretskortet laddats ur.

2 Sakerstall att natspanningsbrytaren dr urkopplad innan véxelriktarens kapa avlagsnas for elektriska
anslutningar, och vanta 5 minuter tills all kvarvarande spanning i kretskortet laddats ur.

3 Koppla aldrig ur vaxelriktaren medan motorn roterar. Det kan orsaka irreparabel skada pa vaxelrik-
taren och paverka andra elektroniska system som &r anslutna till samma elnat.

4 Aven om pumpen inte &r i drift (réd LED-lampa blinkar), s maste stromtillférseln dnda stingas av
till hela vaxelriktaren vid varje sorts underhallsarbete.

5 Jordledaren maste vara ordentligt ansluten. Om jordledaren inte dr ansluten foéreligger en 6kad
risk for elektrisk chock eller eldsvada.

6 Anvand endast jordfelsbrytare av typ B.
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Guvenlik talimatlari

Bu gilivenlik talimat, bu Griniin herhangi bir calismasiyla baglantili olarak alinmasi gereken giivenlik
onlemlerine hizli bir genel bakis imkani saglamaktadir.

Bu glivenlik talimati tamamlayici bir belgedir ve tim givenlik talimatlari, kurulum ve galisirma tali-
matlarinin ilgili bolimlerinde tekrar yer alacaktir.

Uriini kurmadan ve kullanmadan énce, cihazin ilk defa kullanimi éncesinde bu kilavuzun tamamini

dikkatli bir sekilde okuyunuz ve ileride basvurmak tzere saklayiniz. Kullanici, kendi tlkesinde yirir-
likte olan kaza 6nleme yonetmeliklerine kesinlikle uymalidir.

A insanlara veya miilkiyete zarar verme riski

1 Bu cihaz IEC 61800-3 Sinif 2 emisyon yonetmeligine uygundur. Ev ortaminda radyo parazitine ne-
den olabilir, bu durumda ek azaltma 6nlemleri gerekebilir.

2 inverter, motorda ¢ok yiiksek asiri gerilim tretebilir. Liitfen inverter ile tahrik edilebilecek motor
ozelliklerinin uygun olup olmadigindan emin olunuz.

3 Cocuklarin inverter ile oynamasina izin vermeyiniz.

A Elektrik riski

1 Herhangi bir bakim galismasi igin inverterin kapagini ¢ikarmadan énce, sebeke geriliminin baglan-
tisini kesiniz ve elektronik devre kartinin iginde kalan gerilimin bosaltmasi igin 5 dakika bekleyiniz.

2 Herhangi bir bakim galismasi igin inverterin kapagini ¢cikarmadan 6nce, sebeke geriliminin baglan-
tisini kesiniz ve elektronik devre kartinin iginde kalan gerilimin bosaltmasi igin 5 dakika bekleyiniz.

3 Motor donerken inverter baglantisini asla kesmeyiniz. Bu eylem, inverterde onarilamaz hasara ne-
den olabilir ve ayni elektrik sebekesine bagl diger elektronik sistemleri de etkileyebilir.

4 Pompa calisir durumda olmasa da (kirmizi GUC lambasr’i yanip séner), herhangi bir bakim calis-
masi nedeniyle yine de tim inverterin elektrik glici kesilmelidir.

5 Topraklama kablosu dogru sekilde baglanmalidir. Topraklama kablosu bagh degilse, elektrik carp-
masi veya yangin riski artar.

6 Yalnizca B Tipi artik akim devre kesicileri kullaniniz.
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IHCTPYKU,iT 3 TeXHiIKK 6e3nekun

B Wi iHCTPYKLIT 3 TEXHIKM Be3neKn HaBoAUTLCA KOPOTKUIA OrNAa 3axo4iB 6e3neKku, AKUX cig BXKMBaTh
nig Yac poboTn 3 uMm BUpobOM.

L iHCTpYKLiA 3 TexHiKM 6e3neKu € 404aTKOBUM AOKYMEHTOM, i BCi iHCTPYKLIii 3 TexHikn 6e3neku
3HOBY 3'ABNATLCA Y BiAMNOBIAHWUX PO34iNax iIHCTPYKLii 3 MOHTaXKy Ta eKcnayaTauii.

Mepw HiX BCTAaHOBIOBATU Ta BMKOPUCTOBYBATM BUPIO, YBa)KHO MpoyuTaiTe Becb Ll NoCibHMK
nepes nepwym BUKOPUCTaHHAM MPUCTPOLO Ta 36epexiTb MOro Ana NOAaNbLIOTO BUKOPUCTAHHA.
KopucTyBay NoBMHEH CYBOPO AOTPUMYBATUCA HOPM WOAO 3anobiraHHA HewacHWX BUNAAKiB, LLO
Ait0Tb Y BiANOBIAHIM KpaiHi.

Pu3uK 3anogisaHHA WKoau ntoaam abo maitHy

1 Uel npucTpint sianosigae sumoram IEC 61800-3 knacy 2 Woao BUKMAIB. Y nobyToBMX ymoBax
MOXKe CNPUYUHATY paslionepeLLKkoay, i B LbOMy BUMALKY MOXKYTb 3HaA06UTUCA A0AATKOBI 3axoam
3HUMKEHHSA iX BNAMBY.

2 |HBepTOp MOXKe BUPOBAATH flyKe BUCOKUI BUKUA, HAaNpyri Ha ABUTYHi. bByab nacka, nepekoHainTecsh,
LLLO TEXHIYHI AaHi ABUIYHA [,03BONAKOTb NPUBOAMUTU MOTO B A0 iIHBEPTOPOM.

3 He po3BonsitTe AiTAM rpatuch 3 iHBEPTOPOM.

PU3UK yparKeHHA eNeKTPUUHUM CTPYMOM

1 Mepw HiXX 3HIMATM KPULWKY iHBepTOpa ANA NpoBefeHHs Oyab-AKMX PobIT 3 TexHiYHoro
06cnyroByBaHHA, NepeKoHanTeca, WO BU BiAK/IOUMUAWM HAMNPYry Mepexi Ta 3a4eKann 5 XBUAUH,
MOKMW eNeKTPOHHA naaTa No36yaeTbcA 3aIMLWKOBOI HaNpPyr BcepeauHi.

2 MepL HiXK 3HIMATK KPULLKY iHBEpTOpa ANA NPoBeAeHHA byAb-AKOTO eN1eKTPUYHOTO NiAKAOUYEHHS,
nepeKkoHanTeca, WO BW BIAKAOUMAWN HAMPYry MepeXi Ta 3a4ekann 5 XBUAWUH, NOKU eNeKTPOHHa
nnaTta no3byaeTbcA 3aMWKOBOT HANPYrK BCEPEAUHI.

3 B »KogHOMY pasi He BiAK/atoualTe iHBepTop Nig Yac obepTaHHA ABuryHa. Ls gis moxke 3aBgatu
HEenonpaBHOI LWKOAM iHBEPTOPY Ta BNMHYTU HA iHLWI €NeKTPOHHI CUCTEMU, NIAKNIOYEHI A0 Tiel XK

e/IeKTPOMepEXKi.

4 HaBiTb AKLWW0 Hacoc He npautoe (YepBoHU ceiThogiona POWER 6aumae), ans nposefeHHs byab-
AKKUX POBIT 3 TEXHIYHOrO 06CNYrOBYBAaHHA BCE-TaKW iHBEPTOP MOBUHEH BYTU BiAKNOUEHWIA.

5 Ka6enb 3a3eMNeHHA NOBUMHEH BYTU MiAKAOUEHMI HaNEXHMM YMHOM. FKLLO Kabenb 3a3em/ieHHs
He NiAKNOYEHWI, ICHYE NIABULLEHNI PUSUK YPAXKEHHA €NEKTPUYHMUM CTPYMOM ab0o NoXKekKi.

6 BukopwucToByliTe NnLe aBTOMATUYHI BUMMKaYi TUNy B.
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

E-SPD+ MT 2200; E-SPD TT 4000, TT11000

IT: DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (ORIGINALE)

Noi, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. con sede in Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilita, che i prodotti a cui si
riferisce questo manuale sono conformi alle seguenti Direttive Europee ed alle seguenti norme tecniche armonizzate:

Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2014/35/UE; Direttiva Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE; Direttiva RoHS Il 2011/65/UE; Direttiva RAEE 2012/19/UE; Direttiva Eco
Design 2009/125/CE e Reg. (UE) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

EN: EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (ORIGINAL)

We, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A., with head office in Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) — ITALY, declare under our own responsibility that the products to which
this manual refers comply with the following European Directives and harmonized technical standards:

Directives: Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU; Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU; Directive RoHS 11 2011/65/EU, Directive WEEE 2012/19/EU; Eco
Design Directive 2009/125/CE and Reg. (UE) 2019/1781; Standards: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

FR: DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE UE (ORIGINAL)

EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A, établie a Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIE, déclare, sous sa pleine responsabilité, que les produits auxquels ce manuel
fait référence sont conformes aux directi éennes et aux di itions d'action nati suivantes: Directives:

Directive basse tension 2014/35/UE; Directive compatlbxllté électromagnétique 2014/30/UE; Directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE; Directive RAEE 2012/19/UE; Directive
écoconception 2009/125/CE et Rég.(UE) 2019/1781; Régles: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

DE: UE-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG (ORIGINAL)

Wir, die Firma EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A mit Sitz in Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, erklart unter seiner vollen Verantwortung, dass die Produkte,
auf die sich dieses Handbuch bezieht, den folgenden européischen Richtlinien und nationalen Aktionsbestimmungen entsprechen:

Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EG ; Richtlinie Uber Elektromagnetische Vertréglichkeit 2014/30/EG; RoHS Il Richtlinie 2011/65/EG; RAEE Richtlinie 2012/19/EG;
Okodesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG und Reg. EG) 2019/1781; Regeln: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

ES: DECLARACION UE DE CONFORMIDAD (ORIGINAL)

La empresa EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A con sede en Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIA declara, bajo su ili que los pi a
los que este manual se refiere cumplen con las siguientes Directivas Europeas y disposiciones nacionales de actuacion:

Directivas: Directiva Baja Tensién 2014/35/UE; Directiva Compatibilidad Electromagnética 2014/30/UE; Directiva RoHS |1 2011/65/UE, Directiva RAEE 2012/19/UE;
Directiva sobre disefio ecolégico 2009/125/CE y Reg. (UE) 2019/1781; Normas: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

NL: UE-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING (ORIGINELE)

Wij van de firma EBARA PUMPS EURO PE S.p.A met zetel in Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (rN) ITALI E, verk]aart onder de volledlge veran(woordelukheld dat de
producten waarnaar deze handleiding verwijst, voldoen aan de volgende Europese richtlijnen en jn 2014/35/EG;
Richtlijn Elektromagnetische Compatibiliteit 2014/30/EG; Richtlijn RoHS 1l 2011/65/EG; Richtlijn RAEE 2012/19/EG; Rlchtlun Ecodesign 2009/125/EG en Reg. (EG)
2019/1781; Normen: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

PT: DECLARAGAO UE DE CONFORMIDADE (ORIGINAL)

Noés, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A com sede em Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, declara, sob sua total responsabilidade, que os produtos aos quais
este manual se refere estdo em com as Il diretivas é Ges de agdo nacional: Diretivas: Diretiva de Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/UE;
Diretiva de Compatibilidade Eletromagnética 2014/30/UE; Diretiva RoHS Il 2011/65/UE Diretiva RAEE 2012/19/UE; Directiva EcoDesign 2009/125/CE e Reg. (CE)
2019/1781; Regras: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

PL: DEKLARACJA UE ZGODNOSCI (ORYGINALNEJ)

Spétka EBARA PUMPS EURO PE S.p.A z siedzibg przy Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, i pod pelna i ia, ze produkty, do
ktérych odnosi sie niniejszy podrecznlk sa zgodne z nastepu]acyml dyrektywaml europejskimi i krajowymi przepisami dolyczacyml postepowania: Dyrektywy: Dyrektywa
lekonapleclowa 2014/35/WE; Dyl j 2014/30/WE; Dyrektywa RoHS Il 2011/65/WE; Dyrektywa RAEE 2012/19/WE; Dyrektywa w

sprawie ekoprojektu 2009/125/WE oraz Reg. (WE) 2019/1781; Zasady: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

RU: 3AABIIEHUE COOT BETCT BUA EC (OPUTUHATA)

Mei, EBARA PUMPS EURO PE SpA, ¢ ronosHbimM oducom B Via Campo Sportivo, 30 35023 Cles (TN) - UTANIUA, 3asBnsiem, NoA CeoO M0MNHY}o OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, 'm:
NPOAYKTBI, Ha KOTOPbIE CChINAETCA 3TO PYKOBOACTBO, COOTBETCTBYIOT [AvipekTUBaM 1 Hawuc AevicTauii: [l

[AvpekTuBe no HU3koBONbTHOMY 0BopyaoBaHuto 2014/35/UE , [lupekTuBe no anekTpomMarHuTHoi cosmecTumoct 2014/30/UE , Aupektuse RoHS Il 2011/65/UE; lupektuse
RAEE 2012/19/UE; AvpekTusa EcoDesign 2009/125/CE u Per. (CE) 2019/1781; MNpasuna : EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC
61800-9-2.

RO: DECLARATIE UE DE CONFORMITATE (ORIGINALUL)

Noi, EBARA PUMPS EURO PE S.p.A., cu sediul in Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, declara, pe propria raspundere, ca produsele la care se refera acest
manual respecta urmatoarele directive europene si dispozitii nationale de actiune: Directive: Directiva Joasa Tensiune 2014/35/UE ; Directiva Compatibilitate
Electromagnetic& 2014/30/UE; Directiva RoHS Il 2011/65/UE; Directiva RAEE 2012/19/UE; Directiva EcoDesign 2009/125/CE si Reg. (CE) 2019/1781; Norme: EN 61800-
3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

TR: UE UYGUNLUK BEYANI (ORIGINAL)

Sirket merkezi Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) — ITALYA adresinde bulunan EBARA PUMPS EURO PE S.p.A. tiim sorumlulugu altinda, bu el kitabinin atifta
bulundugu Griinlerin asagidaki Avrupa Direktiflerine ve ulusal eylem hikiimlerine uygun oldugunu beyan eder: Direktif:

2014/35/AT sayili Dusik Voltaj Direktifi; 2014/30/AT sayili Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Direktifi; 2011/65/AT sayili Direktif (RoHS 11); 2012/19/AT sayili Direktif (RAEE);
Direktifi EkoTasarim 2009/125/CE ve Diiz. (CE) 2019/1781; Kurallar: EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

BG: JEKINAPALUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE “CE” (OPUTMHAIN)

Huve, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. ckc cepanuiye Ha appec Via Campo Sportivo, 30, 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY, aeknapupame Ha CBOsi MbfiHa OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye
MPOAYKTY, KbM KOUTO Ce OTHACH HAaCTORLOTO PLKOBOACTEO Ca B BUE CbC Cref! Ei ficku [UPEKTUBU U CbC CNIEAHIUTE XAPMOHM3UPAHU TeXHUYECKM
cTaHaapTu:

DOupekTtusa 3a Hucko Hanpexenve 2014/35/EC; upekTusa 3a EnektpomarHutHata ChemecTumoct 2014/30/EC; [AupekTusa RoHS Il 2011/65/EC; upektusa 3a RAEE
2012/19/EC; AvpekTusa 3a Exo-[lusaiiH 2009/125/EC u Per. (UE) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 Kateropusi C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

CS: ES PROHLASENI O SHODE (PREKLAD Z ORIGINALU)

My, spole¢nost EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. se sidlem Via Campo Spomvc 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIE, prohlasujeme na svou plnou odpovédnost, Ze vyrobky, na
které se vztahuje tento navod, jsou ve shodé s nasledujlclml p smernlceml ah ymi normami:

Smérnice o nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU; smérni ilité 2014/30/EU; sm RoHS I 2011/65/EU; smérnice OEEZ 2012/19/EU; smérnice o
ekologickém designu 2009/125/ES a nafizeni (EU) 2019/1781; EN 61800 3 kategorie C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

DA: CE-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING (ORIGINAL)

Undertegnede EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. med hjemsted i Via Campo Sportlvo 30, 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIEN erkleerer pa eneansvar, at de produkter, som er omfattet
af denne br erio med fglgende europzeiske di og tekniske

Lavspaendingsdirektivet 2014/35/EU; direktiv om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet 2014/30/EU; direktiv 2011/65/EU (RoHS II); dlrekl}v 2012/19/EU (WEEE); direktiv om
miljgvenligt design 2009/125/EF og forordning (EU) nr. 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 kategori C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.




ET: VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON (TOLGE)

Meie, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A., asukohaga Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITAALIA, kinni omal vastutusel, et juhendis kési toode vastab
jargmistele eurodirektiividele ja harmoniseeritud standarditele:

Madalpingedirektiiv (2014/35/EL), elektromagnetilise hilduvuse direktiiv (2014/30/EL), RoHS Il direktiiv (2011/65/EL), RAEE direktiiv (2012/19/EL), 6kodisaini direktiiv
(2009/125/EU) ja ELi maérus 2019/1781, EN 61800-3 Category C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

FI: EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS (ALKUPERAINEN)

Me, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S, pA tolmlpalkan osoxle Vla Campo Spomvo 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITAL|A vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etta tman oppaan aiheena

olevat tuotleel eur ja ja yhder teknisia
i i 2014/35/EU; S& { ivuuden direktiivi 2014/30/EU; Sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitedirektiivi [ 2011/65/EU; Sahko- ja

elektroniikkalaiteromudirektiivi 2012/19/EU; Ekologisen suunnittelun direktiivi 2009/125/EY ja (EU-)asetus 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 luokka C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN

63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

EL: AHAQEH LYMMOP®QXHE EK (MPQTOTYMO)

H EBARA PUMPS EUROPE SpA, e £dpa T Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITAAIA, dnAdvel utré Tnv TAfjipn £uB0vN, 6TI Ta TTPoi6vTa TToU avagépovtal aTo
Tapdv eyxelpidio cuppop@wvovTal P TIG akdAoubeg Eupwrradikég OBnyieg kal Ta akéAouBa evappovIoHEVa TEXVIKG TTPOTUTTA:

0dnyia yia ™ xapnArj Tdon 2014/35/EE- O5nyia yia Tnv nAekTpopayvnTikr gupBarétnra 2014/30/EE - Odnyia 2011/65/EE - Odnyia 2012/19/EE yia Ta AHHE - Odnyia yia
TOV 0IKoAOyIKG oxedlaopd 2009/125/EK kai Kavoviopég (EE) 2019/1781 - EN 61800-3 Karnyopia C2 - EN 61800-5-1 - EN 63000:2018 - EN 60529 - AEK 61800-9-2.

HR: EZ IZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI (PRIJEVOD)

Mi, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. sa sedistem u Via Campo Spomvo 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIJA, i j pod punom c 86U da su proizvodi na koje se
ovaj prirucnik odnosi u skladu sa slj im europskim dil im tehnickim i

Direktiva o niskom naponu 2014/35/EU; Direktiva o eleklromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti 2014/30/EU; RoHS I dlrekhva 2011/65/EU; OEEO Direktiva 2012/19/EU; Direktiva o
ekoloskom dizajnu 2009/125/EZ i Reg. (EU) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 Kategorija C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

HU: CE MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT (AZ EREDETI FORDITASA)

Mi, az EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. (székhely: Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY), teljes 6sségiink tudataban kij juk, hogy a é y
ez a kézikényv vonatkozik, megfelelnek az alabbi eurdpai iranyelvek és harmonizalt miiszaki szabvanyok rendelkezéseinek:

2014/35/EU kisfeszlltség iranyelv; 2014/30/EU elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéségi iranyelv; 2011/65/EU RoHS Il iranyelv; 2012/19/EU WEEE iranyelv; 2009/125/EK Eco
Design irényelv és (UE) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 C2 kategéria; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

LT: EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA (ORIGINALO VERTIMAS)

Mes, ,EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A*, turintys buveine Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIJA, prisimdami visg atsakomybe patvirtiname, kad $iame vadove
nurodyti produktai atitinka toliau nurodyty Europos dlrektyvq ir darnltuu techniniy standarty nuostatus:

Zemosios jtampos direktyva 2014/35/ES; direktyva 2014/30/ES; RoHS I direktyva 2011/65/ES; EE|A direktyva 2012/19/ES; Ekologinio
projektavimo direktyva 2009/125/EB ir Reg. (ES) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 C2 kategonja EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

LV: EK ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA (ORIGINALS)

Més, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A., kura mitne atrodas: Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIJA, ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka $aja rokasgramata minétie
izstradajumi atbilst $adam Eiropas direktivam un $adiem tehniskajiem standartiem:

Zemsprieguma direktiva 2014/35/ES; Elektromagnétiskas saderibas direktiva 201 4/30/ES; RoHS Il direktiva 2011/65/ES; EEIA direktiva 2012/19 / ES; Ekodizaina direktiva
2009/125/EK un Reg. (ES) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 C2 kategorija; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000: 2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

MK: CE AEKNAPALIMJA 3A COOEPA3HOCT (OPUIMHAI)
Hwve, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. co cepuiuTe Ha Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Knec (TN) UTAJIUJA, usjaBysame noa Halua LieriocHa OAroBOPHOCT, Aeka
Te Ha Koy Ce OfHecyBa OBOj Npup Ce YCOrnaceHiu Co CrieAH!Te eBPOMNCKY AMPEKTUBM U CO Crejl TEXHUYKM
ﬂmpex'maa 3a HU3OK HanoH 2014/35/EY; iupekTvBa 3a enekTpomarHercka komnatubunHoct 2014/30/EY; Aupektusa RoHS Il 2011/65/EY; Aupektusa RAEE 2012/19/EY;
[vpekTuBa 3a eko AuaajH 2009/125/CE u Per. (EY) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 Kateropuja C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

SE: EU-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE (ORIGINAL)

Vi, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. med séte pa Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIEN, férsékrar, under vart fulla ansvar, att de produkter som omfattas av
denna manual éverensstdmmer med féljande EU-direktiv, samt med féljande harmoni: tekniska

Lagspanningsdirektivet 2014/35/UE; EMC-direktivet 2014/30/UE; RoHS-direktivet I 2011/65/UE; WEEE- drrekt|VelZG1Z/19/UE Ekodesigndirektivet 2009/125/CE, samt
Reg. (UE) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 kategori C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

SL: IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI (PREVOD ORIGINALNEGA DOKUMENTA IZ ITALIJANSKEGA JEZIKA)

Mi, podjetie EBARA PUMPS EUROPE s.p.a. s sedeZem na naslovu Via Campo Sportivo 30, 38023 Cles (TN) ITALIJA, na lastno odgovornost izjavljamo, da so izdelki, na
katere se navezuje ta prirocnik, skladni z naslednjimi evropskimi direktivami in usklajenimi tehni¢nimi standardi:

Direktiva o nizki napetosti 2014/35/EU, Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdruZljivosti 2014/30/EU, Direktiva RoHS Il 2011/65/EU; Direktiva RAEE 2012/19/UE; Direktiva Eco
Design 2009/125/CE in Ur. (EU) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3 Kategorija C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

SK: ES VYHLASENIE O ZHODE (PREKLAD)
Spoloénost EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. so sldlom na Via Campo Spomvo 30 38023 Cles (TN) TALIANSKO na vlastnt zodpovednost vyhlasuje, Ze vyrobky, na ktoré

sa vztahuje tento ndvod st v stlade s 1 i normami:

smernica 2014/35/ES o nizkom napéti; 2014/30/ES o elektromagnellckej ibili 201 1/65/ES o z ia urcitych neb ¢nych latok v ickych a
elektronickych zarladenlach 2012/19/ES o odpade z i icky (OEEZ); 2009/125/ES o vytvorenf rémca na stanovenie pozZiadaviek na
ekodizajn gl y vy ych vyrobkov i ie komisie (EU) 2019/1781 EN 61800-3 Kategéria C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

UK: EKINAPAL|IS BIAMOBIAHOCTI €C (OPUMHAIBHA)

Mu, komnaHis EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A., posTaluosaHa 3a aapecolo Via Campo Sportlvo 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITAMIA, sasensemo nia cBOK NOBHY
BiANOBIAANBHICTH, WO NPOAYKLis, ONUcaHa B LibOMy Noci inae HacTynHuM [AVMPeKTUBaM | HACTYMHUM rapMOHI30BaHUM TEXHIYHUM CTaHAapTaM:
,Clwpelmnaa PO HW3bKOBONbTHE 06nagHaHHs 2014/35/€C; l:lmpek'maa Npo enekTPoMarHiTHy cymicHictb 2014/30/€C; Aupektusa RoHS Il 2011/65/€C; OupekTusa Woao
yTunisauii enekTpUYHOro Ta enekTpoHHoro obnaaHanHa (WEEE) 2012/19/€C; iupekTusa npo ekoausaitd 2009/125/€C Ta PernameHT (€C) 2019/1781; EN 61800-3
Kateropist C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000: 2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.

() T 91 A paald Tihaal )3} 2ol

ey R 31 ot e 35 Qi 13 L) L ctatiall of ALY Uiy yasa 23 5 €V/ia Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 Cles (TN) ITALY 3l siss EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. 4S8 ¢
Al Al el St

. (UE) 2019/1781; 2331 tEco Design 2009/125/CE o545 tRAEE 2012/19/UE 0515 tRoHS 1l 2011/65/UE 055 £2014/30/UE (uablia s seSh 333l ¢ 15 £2014/35/UE I sgall ¢ 58
C2; EN 61800-5-1; EN 63000:2018; EN 60529; IEC 61800-9-2.4:ll EN 61800-3

Gambellara 22nd argh 2022

EBARA

EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A. Mr. Okazaki Hiroshi
Via Campo Sportivo,30. Managing Director
38023 Cles (TN) ITALY EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.p.A.

Via Campo Sportivo, 30
38023 Cles (TN) ITALY
Person authorised to compile technical file and
to sign the EC of conformity.




il

Jexnapanus o Coorsercreun TP TC:
Ne EADC N RU JI-IT.AX49.B.01167/19
Cpok peiictBus aexnaparuu ¢ 18.07.2019 r. mo 17.07.2022 1.

BBIJIaH HCIIBITaTENbHOM JJabopaTopueit OO1iecTBa ¢ OrpaHMYeHHOI
otBercTBeHHOCTHIO "PEMTHA" (atTectar akkpexurauuun POCC
RU.31112.11J1.00011)

www.ebaraeurope.com



% ERARA UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY EE

EBARA PUMPS EUROPE S.P.A.

Via Campo Sportivo, 30 38023 CLES (TN) ITALY

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

E-SPD +

Directives APPLICABLE DIRECTIVES AND REGULATIONS

-Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment recycling (WEEE)
2012/19/EU

-Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016
-Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

-The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy
Information (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

-The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (RoHS) Regulations 2012

Standards APPLICABLE STANDARDS

-BS EN IEC 61800-3:2018 - TC
-BS EN 61800-5-1:2007+A11:2021
-BS EN IEC 63000:2018

-BS EN 60529:1992+A2:2013

-BS EN 61800-9-2:2017

Declaration DECLARATION

We, EBARA PUMPS EUROPE Spa

Via Campo Sportivo, 30
38023 CLES (TN)

declare under our sole responsability that all the above mentioned products

complies with all the Directives indicated in this declaration.

Person authorised to pil ical file and emp ed to sign the
EC declaration of conformity.

SIGNATURE: Mr. Okazaki Hiros

TITLE Managing Director DATE: 22/03/2022

www.ebaraeurope.com
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EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A.

Via Torri di Confine 2/1 int. C
36053 Gambellara (Vicenza), Italy
Phone: +39 0444 706811
Fax: +39 0444 405811
ebara_pumps@ebaraeurope.com
www.ebaraeurope.com
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EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A. UK

Unit A, Park 34

Collett Way - Didcot

Oxfordshire - 0X11 7WB, United Kingdom
Tel.: +44 1895 439027

Fax +44 1235 815770

e-mail: mktguk@ebaraeurope.com

EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A. FRANCE
122, Rue Pasteur

69780 Toussieu, France

Tel. +33 4 72769482 - Fax +33 805101071
e-mail: mktgf@ebaraeurope.com

EBARA POMPY POLSKA Sp. z 0.0.

ul. Dziagkowa 115 A

02-234 Warszawa, Poland

Tel. +48 22 3909920 - Fax +48 22 3909929
e-mail: mktgpl@ebaraeurope.com

EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A. GERMANY
Elisabeth-Selbert-Strae 2

63110 Rodgau, Germany

Tel. +49 (0) 6106 66099-0 - Fax +49 (0) 6106
66099-45

e-mail: mktgd@ebaraeurope.com

EBARA Pumps RUS Ltd.

Prospekt Andropov 18, building 7, floor 11
115432 Moscow

Tel. +7 499 6830133

e-mail: mktgrus@ebaraeurope.com

EBARA PUMPS IBERIA, S.A.
C/Cormoranes 6 Y 8

Poligono Ind. La Estacion

28320 Pinto (Madrid), Spain

Tel. +34 916.923.630 - Fax +34 916.910.818
e-mail: marketing@ebara.es

EBARA PUMPS SOUTHAFRICA (PTY) LTD
26 Kyalami Boulevard,Kyalami Business Park,
1684, Midrand, Gauteng

South Africa

Phone: +27 11 466 1844

Fax: +27 11 466 1933

EBARA Pumps Europe S.p.A. SAUDI ARABIA
Tel.: +966 11 810 4561 - Fax: +966 11 810 4562



